documents, or other costs as agreed to by the Authority.  CFC revenue totaled $9,094,934 and $8,107,965 for
2023 and 2022, respectively.

Income Taxes

As an instrumentality of the state, the income of the Authority is exempt from federal and state income taxes
under Section 115(a) of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law.

Note 2: Adoption of GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements

During 2023, the Authority implemented GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements (GASB Statement No. 96). This statement requires governments to recognize
certain subscription assets and liabilities for subscription-based information technology arrangements for
governmnet end users. As required when presenting prior period comparative statements, the financial
statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, have been retrospectively restated. The effects of
the restatement are as follows.

Statement of Net Position 2022 (as Restated) As Previously Reported Effect of Change

Subscription Asset  $  1,310,281  $  -  $  1,310,281

Current portion of subscription liability  497,432  -  497,432

Long-term portion of subscription liability  591,409  -  591,409

Net investment in capital assets  1,213,668,682  1,213,447,242  221,440

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 2022 (as Restated) As Previously Reported Effect of Change

Depreciation and amortization expense  $  111,203,322  $  110,987,711  $  215,611

Operating expenses - contractual services  33,711,338  34,150,320 (438,982)

Interest expense (32,658,364) (32,656,433) (1,931)

Statement of Cash Flows 2022 (as Restated) As Previously Reported Effect of Change

Loss from operations  $ (38,644,798) $ (38,868,169) $  223,371

Depreciation and amortization  111,203,322  110,987,711  215,611

Interest expense (32,658,364) (32,656,433) (1,931)

2023   A N N U A L  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   51

INDIANAPOLIS AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Indianapolis Airport Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

32

Note 3: Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investment Securities

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Authority’s deposits may not be returned
to it.  The Authority’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with the provisions of
Indiana statutes.  At December 31, 2023 and 2022, the carrying value of deposits was $200,945,784 and